RESOLUTION NO. 31-99

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CITY/COUNTY AGREEMENT BETWEEN DALLAS COUNTY AND MESQUITE FOR CITY USE OF COUNTY TRAFFIC PAINT AND DECLARING—THE-EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite installs and maintains almost 90 miles of pavement markings on City streets; and

WHEREAS, seventy-five percent of the pavement markings in the City of Mesquite are waterborne white and yellow traffic paint; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Engineering Division of the City of Mesquite endeavors to maintain these pavement markings in the most cost efficient manner; and

WHEREAS, Dallas County has entered into contracts for the purchase of waterborne white and yellow traffic paint at costs substantially less than the City of Mesquite has obtained; and

WHEREAS, Dallas County will allow the City of Mesquite to purchase waterborne white and yellow traffic paint at Dallas County's cost through the City/County Agreement between Dallas County and Mesquite for City use of county traffic paint; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite benefits from this arrangement by obtaining needed pavement marking materials at costs lower than the City of Mesquite can bid on its own.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite authorizes Ted Barron, City Manager of the City of Mesquite, to execute the City/County Agreement between Dallas County and Mesquite for City use of county traffic paint with Dallas County for the purchase of traffic paint in an amount not to exceed \$8,492.00.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 2nd day of August, 1999.

Mike Anderson Mayor

APPROVED:

B.J. Smith City Attorney

ATTEST:

en Williams

Ellen Williams City Secretary